
 
Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 25 April 2016 

 
Dear Councillor 

CABINET 
 

You are requested to attend a Cabinet meeting to be held at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 4th May, 2016, at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   To consider the following reports (Copies attached): 
 

 

i.  Future Monmouthshire  
Purpose: To commission the undertaking of a strategic programme of 
‘whole-authority’ work called ‘Future Monmouthshire’. Future 
Monmouthshire aims to pose a set of questions about our core purpose, 
relationships with communities, citizens and stakeholders and our 
appetite for economic growth and local prosperity – as we move further 
forward into a changing public sector landscape. Future Monmouthshire 
will see the development of a new operating model for the Council in 
order to equip it to meet its goals amidst increasing change and 
uncertainty. The new operating model will have a clear purpose: to create 
the capacity and foresight to develop solutions to some of the county’s 
biggest challenges, ensuring that our Council understands the shifting 
needs and priorities of communities, positioning itself as an enabler in 
bringing them about 
Author: Will McLean 
Contact Details: willmclean@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

1 - 8 

ii.  Leadership Review  
 
Purpose: To propose changes to the officer leadership structure of 
the Council. 
Author:  Paul Matthews  
Contact Details: paulmatthews@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
 

9 - 24 

iii.  Budget Mandate 2016/17 - Preparedness Assessment  
 
Purpose:   The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an 
assessment on the preparedness of services to deliver the 2016/17 

25 - 28 

Public Document Pack



 

 

budget mandates.  
Author: Will McLean 
Contact: willmclean@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

iv.  Transfer the management of Raglan VC Primary School former 
Junior building to the Enterprise Directorate  
 
Purpose:   As a result of the 21st Schools programme 
build of a new Raglan VC school, to declare the junior building of the 
former Raglan VC surplus to the requirements of the Directorate for 
Children & Young People and therefore, transfer the management of the 
building and land to the Estates and Sustainability team in the Enterprise 
directorate.  
Author:  Cath Sheen  
Contact Details: cathsheen@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

29 - 40 

v.  Gilwern S106 funding  
 
Purpose: To decide on the allocation of grants to specific projects from 
the Section 106 funding available in Gilwern in 2016/17.    
Author: Mike Moran 
Contact details: mikemoran@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

41 - 46 

vi.  Church Road Caldicot S106 Funding  
Purpose: To decide on the use of Section 106 balances available from 
the Church Road Caldicot Section 106 Agreement dated 4th April 2012 
with Harvington Properties Limited and Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd.  
Author: Mike Moran 
Contact Details: mikemoran@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

47 - 56 

vii.  Funding to Caldicot Town Team - Caldicot Goes Pop  
 
Purpose: To seek approval to release £4,446 of s106 contributions 
received from ASDA to support the Caldicot Town Team’s business case 
to create a ‘pop up shop’ unit in the town centre, enabling potential 
business start-ups to run a test trading retail unit or an event in a 
prominent location. 
Author: Judith Langdon 
Contact details: judithlangdon@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

57 - 70 

viii.  Funding to Caldicot Town Team - Caldicot Market  
 
Purpose: To seek approval to release £8097.50 of s106 contributions 
received from ASDA, to support the Caldicot Town Team’s business case 
to expand specialist markets in the town to become regular monthly 
events. 
Author: Judith Langdon 
Contact details: judithlangdon@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
 

71 - 84 

ix.  Welsh Church Fund Working Group  
 
Purpose: The purpose of this report is to make recommendations to 
[...]
n-building a ‘fitness for the future’ approach, Cabinet agrees: 

 

 To support the development of a new framework ‘Future Monmouthshire’ to 

determine the future scope of Monmouthshire County Council as a public service 

body; 

 To commence internal research and development to gauge the minimum viable 

size for our council in the future, creating a blueprint for a new organisational cost 

structure; 

 To create a small team of officers, drawn from across the organisation, to develop 

further the operating model that will support future function; 

 To enter into an Academic Partnership with Cardiff University, in order to ensure the 

process is supported by rigorous research and best practice insights and provides a 

means of recording, testing and prototyping the progress made; 

 To build upon this partnership through creating a ‘Commission for Future 

Monmouthshire’, including representatives of the University, business and 

community sectors, staff and members; and, 

 To establish a budget of up to £250k drawn from the Invest to Redesign and Priority 

Investment reserve subject to the 2015/16 outturn position to support the team, 

SUBJECT:  Future Monmouthshire 

MEETING:  CABINET 

DATE:  4th May 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



programme of work and specific activities necessary in delivering the financial and 

wider returns on investment required. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: WHAT IS THE PROBLEM WE’RE TRYING TO SOLVE? 

 

3.1 Core Challenges 

 

3.1.1 Monmouthshire County Council’s core purpose is to support sustainable and resilient 

communities. For the last four years we have managed the tension of growing public 

demand for services and a reducing funding settlement from the Welsh Government.  Our 

communities are changing: an ageing demography, changing attitudes to community, 

newly emerging economies which require new skills and capabilities and the growth of 

digital technologies are all impacting the p
[...]
ojections and will draw on the Priority Investment reserve for 

any balance required and will be overseen by the Chief Officer, Enterprise.  

 

6. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING) 

 

7. CONSULTEES: 

 Senior Leadership Team 

 Senior Management Team 

 Cardiff University 

Page 6



 Welsh Local Government Association 

 Cabinet 

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

 Appendix 1 – Demand Pressures 

 Draft Design Principles 

 

9. AUTHORS: 

Kellie Beirne, Chief Officer, Enterprise and Will McLean, Head of Policy and 

Engagement 

 

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644041  

 E-mail: kelliebeirne@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

    willmclean@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 7

mailto:kelliebeirne@monmouthshire.gov.uk
mailto:willmclean@monmouthshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1 To propose changes to the officer leadership structure of the Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
2.1 To agree the changes set out in the body of this report and captured more fully at Appendix 

1. 
 
2.2 To authorise the Chief Executive to proceed with management action necessary to give 

effect to these changes in keeping with approved Council employment policies. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES: 
 
3.1 The organisation over the course of several years has seen significant changes to the shape 

of the officer leadership team. This change has been driven by a need to have the necessary 
mix of ability and experience in the right places to take forward the politically determined 
agenda of the Council. Changes have seen significant reductions in cost recognising the 
need to focus increasingly scarce resources on the delivery of front line priorities of the 
Council. 

 
3.2 As part of the budget process for financial year 2016/17, a commitment was made to further 

reduce leadership costs by £320,000 in a full year. This report sets the ground for £290,000 
of
[...]
n scale)

Estate

Valuation

Whole authority 

procurement

Markets

Community Halls

Registrars

Cemetries

Workforce policy

Workforce modelling

Performance management 

/ appraisal

Talent development

Health and safety

Emergency Management

Trade Union relations

Financial planning /advice

Budgetary control

Revenues

Benefits

Audit and stewardship

Exchequer

Treasury management

Insurances

P
age 23



Chief Officer management functions

Chief Officer 

Social Care

Safeguarding &  

Public Health

Children’s Services

(Band C post)

Adults Services

(Band C post)

Public Health &

Protection

(Band C post)

P
age 24



 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:       

 

1. PURPOSE 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Cabinet with an assessment on the preparedness 

of services to deliver the 2016/17 budget mandates.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 

2.1 That Cabinet receive the report setting out the preparedness of services to deliver the 

2016/17 budget mandates.  

 

2.2 Note any areas of potential risk will be subject to intervention by senior managers to 

mitigate the risk and progress captured in future reports that will be presented in line with 

the financial monitoring timetable. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

This highlight report contains the progress prior to the start of the financial year 2016/17; 

as such, it assess service areas’ readiness to deliver their projected savings.  It highlights 

the progress up to March 2016, detailing both the positive benefits to date and any risks 

that are presenting. It will track both the income stream and the projected cost savings 

against each individual mandate.   

 

The attached review report will be used as a management tool to enable appropriate 

action to be taken to mitigate risks and maximise the levels of income or reductions in 

costs required in each approved mandate.  Further progress reports will be presented 

alongside budget forecast monitoring reports, at which point the progress against 
[...]
0 £100,000 Financial savings achievable with Newport /MCC sharing Management resources for the  PTU and re-aligning structures within passenger 

transport. 

B23 Discretionary Fees 

and Income

Joy Robson Increasing the discretionary fees and charges and initially 

calculated a target 10% increase either by increasing 

charges and/or increasing business growth.

£498,599 £25,200 £25,200 The reduced savings attached to this mandate are all on track to be achieved within the financial year 2016/17.

£3,332,599 £2,815,200 £2,543,200

B18 Strategic Property 

Review

B19 Property Services 

and Facilities 

Management 

review

B20 Phase 3 of 

Additional Learning 

needs review

B13 Highways 

Infrastructure 

Income Generation

P
age 28



  
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 
 

As a result of the 21st Schools programme build of a new Raglan VC school, 
to declare the junior building of the former Raglan VC surplus to the 
requirements of the Directorate for Children & Young People and therefore, 
transfer the management of the building and land to the Estates and 
Sustainability team in the Enterprise directorate.  
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 That Members agree that: 
 
2.1  The junior building of the former Raglan VC Primary School is declared 

surplus to the requirements of the Children and Young People Directorate 
and that Management responsibility for the land is transferred to the Estates 
& Sustainability team in accordance with the authority’s Disposal Policy. 

 
2.2 Should management of the building transfer to the Raglan Village Hall 

Association as set out in paragraph 3.2, that a report on this will be made to 
Cabinet before-hand.  In the event that this arrangement does not go ahead 
and the building is sold for best market value.  
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 The new Raglan VC Primary School building funded through the 21st 

Century Schools Programme was completed and transferred from the 
constructors to the Local Authority in 2015. Since the new school building is 
now fully occupied the former school junior building is surplus to the 
requirements of the Children and Young People Directorate. 

 
 The former school previously comprised of 2 buildings. The Infant building 

was vacated by the school in May 2015 and demolished in June 2015 and 
this land is now being used for the new school car park. The junior building 
was vacated by the school at the end of August 2015 and the school have 
moved to their new building. 

   
3.2 In July 2015 Cabinet agreed “in principal” to transfer the old Raglan Junior 

School site to Raglan Village Hall Association (RVHA).  This was subject to 
the completion of a viable Business Plan, planning consent, proof of funding 

SUBJECT: Transfer the management of Raglan VC Primary School 
former Junior building to the Enterprise Directorate. 

MEETING:  Cabinet 
DATE:  4th May 2016 
Division / Wards Raglan 
 
 
 
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ??? 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3d



  
to develop the consented scheme and the surrender of the current 
community hall (at the old school) at the point that the new hall is available. 
 

3.3  In light of the fact that the Directorate for Children and Young People no 
longer requires the old Raglan VC Primary junior building, it is therefore 
surplus to requirements, the building needs to be transferred to the 
management of the Estates & Sustainability Team. 

 
3.4 Any future agreements between the Council and the RVHA as outlined 

above will be managed through the Estates & Sustainability Team. 
 
3.5 Should the proposed community asset transfer of the building to the RVHA 

not go ahead, the sale of the site will generate a capital receipt which will be 
available to help fund the 21st Century Schools Programme. 

 
4. REASONS 
 

To comply with the Disposal Policy in managing assets that are formally 
declared surplus by their service occupiers and therefore transferred to the 
management of the 
[...]
t in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 When new school opened September 16 N/A 

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To decide on the allocation of grants to specific projects from the Section 106 funding 
available in Gilwern in 2016/17.    

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS that 

2.1 the projects set out below be approved, with the schemes not emboldened being 
carried out when the remaining funding is received: 

                         
Project          Amount 

  Gilwern S106 Funding      £ 
03 Upgrading of canal towpath in Gilwern      18,000.00 

04 Extension/improvement of Gilwern Scooter Park        21,555.00 

05 Install fitness equipment at Gilwern Playing Field      7,065.00 

06 Construct petanque terrain in Gilwern        3,960.00 

07 New central heating system – Gilwern Community Centre      11,475.00 

08 Heaven Scent Garden/Learning Zone, Ty Mawr        12,000.00 

09 Clydach Playing Field Spectator Barrier        5,940.00 

10 Gilwern OEC – toilets/kitchen/glazing          56,802.00 

11 Upgrade Gilwern bowling green/pavilion      26,751.00 

12 Gilwern Playing Field Improvements      34,391.00 

13 Clydach – additional junior playing pitches         53,000.00 

14 Incredible Edibles Llanelly Hill food project       1,215.00 

15 Llanelly Hill Welfare Hall car park       22,441.00 

Unallocated Balance         33,398.00 

Total         307,993.00 
 

2.2 Grant offers be made to each of the successful applicants subject to the standard 

terms and conditions of grant set out in APPENDIX A to this report and subject to each 

applicant providing evidence of their security of tenure for an unexpired period of at 

least ten years, prior to the payment of any grant monies. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 On 3rd February this year Cabinet considered a report
[...]
icot 

Section 106 Agreement dated 4th April 2012 with Harvington Properties Limited and Taylor 

Wimpey UK Ltd.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS   

It is recommended to Council that 

2.1 a capital budget of  £91,788 be created in 2016/17 to carry out the projects set out in 2.2 
below and that this is funded from a corresponding contribution from the Section 106 
balances held by the County Council in respect of the Church Road site in Caldicot;  

  

2.2 the Section 106 balance of £91,788 from the Church Road, Caldicot Section 106 

Agreement be utilised to carry out upgrading and improvement works to the play areas at 

Caldicot Castle and Cas Troggy. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 The housing development at Church Road Caldicot carried out by Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd  
 (planning application reference DC/2011/00256 for 56 dwellings) yielded an off site 

recreation contribution of £162,288 to be spent in the local area. Cabinet agreed 
previously that £69,500 of this contribution should be used towards the cost of the new 
Severnside 3G pitch in Caldicot. This leaves a sum of £91,788 to be used on projects of a 
local nature.  
 

3.2 It is proposed to use this funding to upgrade the existing play areas at Caldicot Castle and 

Cas Troggy (also known locally as the Hall Park Open Space or the Spine Footpath), as 

both play areas have deteriorated in recent years to such an extent that the remaining 

equipment is out of date and in very poor condition. Neither of these sites was provided 

with a commuted sum for ongoing maintenance.  

3.3 The five Caldicot local members have been consulted, three of who responded and they  

are all supportive of using the funds to upgrade the two play areas in question.  
 

3.4 Caldicot Town Council was also consulted and, whilst supporting the upgrading of  

 these two play areas, it pointed out that there are also other play areas that require 

upgrading, namely Longfellow Road and Birbeck Road. The Town Council also confirmed 

that it does not wish to contribute towards the upgrading works proposed. Officers in the 

Landscape Section, including the Council’s playground inspector, have examined the 

condition of the Longfellow Road and Birbeck Road play areas and found them to be in a 

good condition, compared to the condition of the play areas at Caldicot Castle and Cas 

Troggy. There is plenty of equipment and benches at Birbeck and no room to install any 

SUBJECT:                     CHURCH ROAD CALDICOT SECTION 106 FUNDING 

MEETING:     CABINET      

DATE:     4th May 2016 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  FIVE ELECTORAL WARDS IN CALDICOT  
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 3f



more unless the fencing is extended. The Council recently installed a toddlers slide at 

Birbeck for the local friends group with a grant they had received. The equipment there is 

still in a good condition as it wasn’t installed that long ago. Longfellow Road has room to 

install more equipment but the existing equipment is in good condition and it is also not 

that old. 
 

3.6 It is therefore proposed that the Section 106 funding currently available is used to upgrade 

the two play areas at Caldicot Castle and Cas Troggy.                                          

4. REASONS: 

4.1 The Council’s Capital Budget for 2014/15 has already been approved and any proposal to 
add to or vary the Capital Budget requires a decision to be made by full Council. 

 

4.2 The two play areas in question require substantial upgrading works to bring them up to a 
satisfactory standard. 

  

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 There are no resource implications, as the expenditure recommended in the report will be  

 met in full from the S106 contributions already paid to the authority by the developer. 
 

6. FUTURE GENERATIONS AND EQUALITY ASSESSMENT 

 See Appendix A 
 

7. CONSULTEES: 

 County Council Members for Caldicot Castle, Dewstow, Green Lane, Severn & West End 

Members of the Severnside Area Committee 

Caldicot Town Council  
[...]
aluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 
 

The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  Impacts to be reviewed on 1st April 2019 (use by date for funding 

recommended) – to be reported to Section 106 Working Group 

 

P
age 54



9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1 Consultation with local elected members and 

Town Council 

January/February 

2016 

Town Council suggested other sites may need to be considered 

for investment 

2 Investigation of comments made by Town 

Council investigated 

March 2016 No amendments made – other sites inspected and found to be in 

reasonable condition 

3 Consideration of report by MCC Cabinet 13th April 2016 Final decision on use of funding sought 

4   

 

 

5    

 P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To seek approval to release £4,446 of s106 contributions received from ASDA to support 

the Caldicot Town Team’s business case to create a ‘pop up shop’ unit in the town centre, 

enabling potential business start-ups to run a test trading retail unit or an event in a 

prominent location. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 To agree the release of £4,446 of s106 contributions, received from ASDA, to support the 

Caldicot Town Team’s business case to create a ‘pop up shop’ unit in the town centre.  

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Caldicot Town Team was established in 2013, following a report prepared by consultants 

‘the Means’, which identified the need to set up a Town Centre Partnership to “bring 

together public and p
[...]
, if 

appropriate. 

As and when the proposal is 

approved 

Judith Langdon (Whole Place 

Officer) 
 

    

    

 

8. MONITORING: The impacts of this proposal will need to be monitored and reviewed. Please specify the date at which you will 

evaluate the impact, and where you will report the results of the review. 

 

P
age 69



The impacts of this proposal will be evaluated on:  October 2016, through the Whole Place service improvement 

plan in-year progress check 

 

9. VERSION CONTROL: The Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stages of decision making, and then 

honed and refined throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this process so that we can 

demonstrate how we have considered and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1.0 Cabinet May 2016  

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 70



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To seek approval to release £8097.50 of s106 contributions received from ASDA, to 

support the Caldicot Town Team’s business case to expand specialist markets in the town 

to become regular monthly events. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 To agree the release of £8097.50 of s106 contributions, received from ASDA, to support 

the Caldicot Town Team’s business case to expand specialist markets in the town to 

become regular monthly events. 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Caldicot Town Team was established in 2013, following a report prepared by consultants 

‘the Means’, which identified the need to set up a Town Centre Partnership to “bring 

together public and private interests in the town around an agenda clearly focused on 

improving the vitality and vibrancy of the town centre”.  

 

3.2 The Town Team is now a fully constituted Community Interest Company (CIC) and has 

been integral to the success of events, activities and projects in the T
[...]
and built in sustainable development wherever possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1.0 Cabinet May 2016  

    

    

 

 

 

P
age 84



   
 

 

- Page 1 - 

 

 
1. PURPOSE: 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make recommendations to Cabinet on the 

Schedule of Applications for the Welsh Church Fund Working Group meeting 5 
of the 2015/16 financial year held on the 10th March 2016 and confirm 
acceptance of the Welsh Church Fund Principles, Policy Considerations and 
Grant Allocation Criteria for 2016/17 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 
2.1 We resolved that the following grants be awarded as per the schedule of 

applications. 
 

2.2 Confirmed acceptance of the Welsh Church Fund Principles, Policy 
Considerations and Grant Allocation Criteria for 2016/17 

 
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS 2015/16 – MEETING 5. 
 
(1) Monmouth Lifesaving Club   requested £250 to assist in the replacement of 

resuscitation equipment as the closure of Monmouth school pool has severely 
restricted fundraising opportunities. 

 
Recommendation – £250 was awarded to assist in purchasing replacement life- Saving 
equipment due to temporary financial hardship in regard to this community group. 
 
 
(2) Tintern Church Lads and Church girls Brigade requested £1,000 to assist in the 

funding of a historical education trip to the Somme battlefield.  
 
Recommendation - £500 awarded to contribute to the education of the recipient young 
people attending the Somme Battlefield. 
 
 
(3) Caerwent Community Centre   requested £1,000 to assist in the refurbishment of 

the Community Centre roof and Sports Hall internal lighting. 
 

Recommendation - £1,000 awarded to assist in the renewal of this community asset. 
 
(4) St Mary’s Church, Monmouth requested £1,500 towards the cost of providing 

emergency repairs to a church mullion in the church bell tower to avoid damage 
to the stain glass windows.
[...]
e-consideration process only at the request of 

the chair for clarification purposes 

The Working Group Committee has the overall right to dismiss any application they feel is 

inappropriate for funding even though it may qualify under the Charitable Purposes to 

which the fund maybe applied, as they feel it would not be in the best interests of the 

Charity. 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3a Future Monmouthshire
	3b Leadership Review
	Leadership restructure appendix 1

	3c Budget Mandate 2016/17 - Preparedness Assessment
	Mandate 16-17 Cabinet Preparedness

	3d Transfer the management of Raglan VC Primary School former Junior building to the Enterprise Directorate
	Future Generations Evaluation Form Raglan Junior Building

	3e Gilwern S106 funding
	3f Church Road Caldicot S106 Funding
	3ki Future Generations Evaluation Church Rd Caldicot - Mar 16

	3g Funding to Caldicot Town Team - Caldicot Goes Pop
	Caldicot Goes Pop WFG assessment

	3h Funding to Caldicot Town Team - Caldicot Market
	Caldicot Market WFG assessment

	3i Welsh Church Fund Working Group
	1a The Welsh Church Fund Working Group Meeting 5 EQIA 10th March 2016
	1c Copy of Appendix 2 WCF Working Group  Meeting 5 - 10th March 2016
	1 Appendix 3 WELSH CHURCH FUND ALLOCATION CRITERIA 2016-17




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
DECISION RECORDING LOG 

 
DECISION DETERMINED ON:  Wednesday, 4 May 2016 
 
DECSION WILL COME INTO EFFECT ON: Friday 13th May 2016 
Decisions made by full cabinet and individual cabinet members are subject to “Call-in” by the appropriate Select Committee. Should a decision be subject to call-in it will not take effect as stated above and will 
be presented again at a later date.  

 

CABINET MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
County Councillors G. Burrows, P.A. Fox, R.J.W. Greenland, E. Hacket Pain, P.A.D. Hobson, S.B. Jones, P. Murphy  
 
OTHER ELECTED MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
County Councillors D. Batrouni and A. Easson  

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Paul Matthews, Kellie Beirne, Sarah McGuinness, Claire Marchant, Will McLean, Joy Robson, Deb Hill-Howells, Cath Fallon, Judith Langdon, Mike Moran, Nikki Wellington and Richard Williams 
 

Item 
Number 

Title Purpose, Consultation & Author Declaration of Interests Decision 

 3a Future Monmouthshire As set out in the report 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

 To support the development of a new framework ‘Future 
Monmouthshire’ to determine the future scope of Monmouthshire 
County Council as a public service body. 
 

 To commence internal research and development to gauge the 
minimum viable size for our council in the future, creating a 
blueprint for a new organisational cost structure. 
 

 To create a small team of officers, drawn from across the 
organisation, to develop further the operating model that will 
support future function. 

 

 To enter into an Academic Partnership with Cardiff University, in 
order to ensure the process is supported by rigorous research and 
best practice insights and provides a means of recording, testing 
and prototyping the progress made. 

 

 To build upon this partnership through creating a ‘Commission for 
Future 
Monmouthshire’, including representatives of the University, 
business and community sectors, staff and members. 

 

 To establish a budget of up to £250,000 drawn from the Invest to 
Redesign and Priority Investment reserve subject to the 2015/16 
outturn position to support the team, programme of work and 



 
 

2 

specific activities necessary in delivering the financial and wider 
returns on investment required. 

3c Budget Mandate 2016/17 
- Preparedness 
Assessment 

As set out in the report  RESOLVED:  

 
(i) to receive the report setting out the preparedness of services to 

deliver the 2016/17 budget mandates. 
 

(ii) to note the areas of potential risk and that these will be subject to 
intervention by senior managers to mitigate the risk and progress 
captured in future reports that will be presented in line with the 
financial monitoring timetable. 

3d Transfer the management 
of Raglan VC Primary 
School former Junior 
building to the Enterprise 
Directorate 

As set out in the report  RESOLVED:  
 

We resolved that: 
 

(i) the junior building of the former Raglan VC Primary School is 
declared surplus to the requirements of the Children and Young 
People Directorate and that Management responsibility for the land 
is transferred to the Estates & Sustainability team in accordance 
with the authority’s Disposal Policy. 

 
(ii) should management of the building transfer to the Raglan Village 

Hall Association, that a report on this will be made to Cabinet 
before-hand. In the event that this arrangement does not go ahead 
and the building is sold for best market value. 
 

(iii) a progress report be presented to Cabinet one year from now and 
that this matter be added to the Cabinet Forward Work Planner. 

 3e Gilwern S106 funding As set out in the report  RESOLVED: 
 

that the projects set out below be approved, with the schemes not 
emboldened being carried out when the remaining funding is received: 
 
Project                                                                                               Amount 
Gilwern S106 Funding                                                                           £ 
03 Upgrading of canal towpath in Gilwern                                         18,000.00 
04 Extension/improvement of Gilwern Scooter Park                         21,555.00 
05 Install fitness equipment at Gilwern Playing Field                    7,065.00 
06 Construct petanque terrain in Gilwern                                       3,960.00 
07 New central heating system – Gilwern Community Centre          11,475.00 
08 Heaven Scent Garden/Learning Zone, Ty Mawr                      12,000.00 
09 Clydach Playing Field Spectator Barrier                                    5,940.00 
10 Gilwern OEC – toilets/kitchen/glazing                                          56,802.00 
11 Upgrade Gilwern bowling green/pavilion                                26,751.00 
12 Gilwern Playing Field Improvements                                       34,391.00 
13 Clydach – additional junior playing pitches                                  53,000.00 
14 Incredible Edibles Llanelly Hill food project                             1,215.00 
15 Llanelly Hill Welfare Hall car park                                                22,441.00 
Unallocated Balance                                                                         33,398.00 
Total                                                                                               307,993.00 



 
 

3 

 

Grant offers to be made to each of the successful applicants subject to 
the standard terms and conditions of grant set out in Appendix A to the 
report and subject to each applicant providing evidence of their security of 
tenure for an unexpired period of at least ten years, prior to the payment 
of any grant monies. 

 3f Church Road Caldicot 
S106 Funding 

As set out in the report 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

To recommend to Council that: 
 
(i) a capital budget of £91,788 be created in 2016/17 to carry out the 

projects set out below and that this is funded from a corresponding 
contribution from the Section 106 balances held by the County 
Council in respect of the Church Road site in Caldicot. 

 
(ii)  the Section 106 balance of £91,788 from the Church Road, 

Caldicot Section 106 Agreement be utilised to carry out upgrading 
and improvement works to the play areas at Caldicot Castle and 
Cas Troggy. 

 3g Funding to Caldicot Town 
Team - Caldicot Goes 
Pop 

As set out in the report 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 

To release £4,446 of s106 contributions, received from ASDA, to support 
the Caldicot Town Team’s business case to create a ‘pop up shop’ unit in 
the town centre. 
 

 3h Funding to Caldicot Town 
Team - Caldicot Market 

As set out in the report 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 

To release £8097.50 of s106 contributions, received from ASDA, to 
support the Caldicot Town Team’s business case to expand specialist 
markets in the town to become regular monthly events. 

3i Welsh Church Fund 
Working Group 

As set out in the report County Councillor P. Murphy declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest 
pursuant to the Members' Code of 
Conduct as he is a trustee of the 
committee. He left the meeting taking 
no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon. 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the grants be awarded as per the schedule of applications and 
confirmed acceptance of the Welsh Church Fund Principles, Policy 
Considerations and Grant Allocation Criteria for 2016/17. 

 3b Leadership Review  
As set out in the report 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(i) to agree the changes set out in the body of the report and captured 
more fully at Appendix 1. 

 
(ii) to authorise the Chief Executive to proceed with management 

action necessary to give effect to these changes in keeping with 
approved Council employment policies. 

 

(iii) to authorise the Chief Executive licence to make some modest 
alignment changes to recognise the good points that have been 



 
 

4 

raised by colleagues, which improve the resilience of the structure 
at no additional cost. 

 


